

No. 24-350

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PORT OF TACOMA; SSA TERMINALS, LLC; AND SSA
TERMINALS (TACOMA), LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF IOWA AND 24 OTHER STATES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
GRANTING THE PETITION**

BRENNA BIRD

Attorney General of Iowa

ERIC WESSAN

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BREANNE STOLTZE

1305 E Walnut Street

Des Moines, IA 50319

(515) 823- 9117

eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed in addendum)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2
ARGUMENT 5
 I. COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM
 PRINCIPLES MUST DRIVE ANY
 INTERPRETATION OF THE CLEAN
 WATER ACT..... 5
 1. States possess a vital historical role in
 water regulation..... 5
 2. The Clean Water Act recognizes the
 States’ water protection role, creating a
 cooperative federalism regime.....9
 II. FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES UNDERLIE
 ANY CLEAN WATER ACT
 INTERPRETATION..... 12
 III.THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING
 DISRUPTS THE COOPERATIVE
 FEDERALISM BALANCE OF THE CLEAN
 WATER ACT..... 15
 1. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation
 undermines federalist principles..... 16
 2. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation stifles
 State environmental protection efforts. 19
CONCLUSION21
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015)	2, 6
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	2, 13
<i>Arkansas v. Wildlife Fed’n v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Askins v. Ohio Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 809 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 590 U.S. 1 (2020)	8
<i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993)	3, 4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	18
<i>Budget Prepay, Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2010)	18, 19, 22
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	8, 13
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	19
<i>Global Naps, Inc. v. Mass. Dep’t of Telecomms. & Energy</i> , 427 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	19, 20, 23
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	2, 11, 12, 176, 18
<i>Hudson Cnty. Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908)	8
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	28
<i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Martin v. Lessee of Waddell</i> , 16 Pet. 367 (1842)	7
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016) ...	19, 20
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	15
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	26

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 18,
19, 23

Nw. Env’t Advocs. v. City of Portland, 74 F.3d 945
(9th Cir. 1996) (O’Scannlain, J., dissenting from
denial of rehearing)..... 4, 5, 6, 31

Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... 17

*S. Side Quarry, LLC v. Louisville & Jefferson Cnty.
Metro. Sewer Dist.*, F.4th 684 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 15

Sackett v. Env’t Prot. Agency, 598 U.S. 651 (2023)7, 8,
20, 21

Shell Oil Co. v. Train, 585 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1978) 15

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corp. of Eng’rs, 909 F.3d
635 (4th Cir. 2018) 5, 11, 23

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army
Corps of Eng’rs (SWANCC)*, 531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..2,
5, 10, 12, 15

Sporhase v. Nebraska, ex rel. Douglas, 458 U.S. 941
(1982)..... 12

Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann, 569 U.S. 614
(2013)..... 7

United States Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio, 503 U.S. 607
(1992)..... 4, 6

*United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres.
Ass’n*, 590 U.S. 604 (2020) 20

United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971) 21

United States v. New Mexico, 438 U.S. 696 (1978)... 12

United States v. Puerto Rico, 721 F.2d 832 (1st Cir.
1983) 11

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)
..... 21

Wisconsin Dep’t of Health & Fam. Servs. v. Blumer,
534 U.S. 473 (2002) 20

Statutes

33 § 1342(b)..... 14

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	2, 5, 14, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1342	14
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (d)(2)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	4, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1342(h)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1344(t)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1365	4, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	25
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(A)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(B)	16
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(2)	25
Ark. Code § 15-22-906	12
Iowa Code § 455B.173	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-1506(2)(f)	12
W. Va. Code § 22-11-2(a)	11
W. Va. Code § 22-11-8(b)(4)	12
Wyo. Stat. § 35-11-301	12

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 123.1(i)(2)	4
40 C.F.R. §§ 123.1, et seq.	14

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. art. IV, §§ 93.14-16	10
Cal. Const. art. XIII, § 8	9
Fla. Const. art. VII, § 14	10
Iowa Const. Art. VII, § 10	9
La. Const. art. IX, § 1	10
Mass. Const. art. XCVII	10

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 52	10
Mo. Const. art. III, § 37	11
N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 5.....	10
N.M. CONST. art. XX, § 21.....	10
Pa. Const. art. I, § 27.....	10

Other Authorities

Charles S. Abell, <i>Ignoring the Trees for the Forests: How the Citizen Suit Provision of the Clean Water Act Violates the Constitution’s Separation of Powers Principle</i> , 81 Va. L. Rev. 1957 (1995).....	24, 25
Courtney M. Price, <i>Private Enforcement of the Clean Water Act</i> , Nat. Resources & Env’t, Winter 1986 ...	3
Federalist No. 39 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	18
Frank B. Cross, <i>Rethinking Environmental Citizen Suits</i> , 8 Temp. Env’t L. & Tech. 55 (1989)....	22, 27, 28, 29
Henry N. Butler & Nathaniel J. Harris, <i>Sue Settle, and Shut Out the States: Destroying the Environmental Benefits of Cooperative Federalism</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 579 (2014).....	9
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Stand or Deliver: Citizen Suits, Standing, and Environmental Protection</i> , 12 Duke Env’t L. & Pol’y F. 39 (2001).....	24, 28, 29, 30
Karl Hausker, <i>Reinventing Environmental Regulation: The Only Path to a Sustainable Future</i> , 29 Env’t L. Rep. 10 (March 1999)	30
Linda Malone, <i>State and Local Land Use Regulation to Prevent Groundwater Contamination</i> , 1 Env’t Reg. of Land Use § 9:16 (Feb. 2024 Update).....	11
Michael S. Greve, <i>The Private Enforcement of Environmental Law</i> , 65 Tul. L. Rev. 339 (1990)...	25
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders’ Design for Federalism</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987).....	27

NPDES State Program Authority, EPA, https://perma.cc/EEU4-EKF9	15
Phillip J. Weiser, <i>Federal Common Law, Cooperative Federalism, and Enforcement of the Telecom Act</i> , 76 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1692 (2001)	6
Robert L. Fischman, <i>Cooperative Federalism and Natural Resources Law</i> , 14 N.Y.U. Env't L.J. 179 (2005)	9
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971)	16
Scott A. Keller, <i>How Courts Can Protect State Autonomy from Federal Administrative Encroachment</i> , 82 S. Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2008)	24
Sen. Kevin Cramer, <i>Restoring States' Rights and Adhering to Cooperative Federalism in Environmental Policy</i> , 45 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 481 (2022)	3
Susan A. Macmanus, <i>The Impact of Litigation on Municipalities: Total Cost, Driving Factors, and Cost Containment Mechanisms</i> , 44 Syracuse L. Rev. 833 (1993)	29
